

No. 15-1474

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

**SB, a minor, by and through his Guardian and next friend, AL;
And TL, in his own right,** *Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

and
AL, in her own right, *Plaintiff,*

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HARFORD COUNTY *Defendant – Appellee,*

and
**DR. ROBERT TOMBACK; WILLIAM LAWRENCE; AND
MICHAEL O'BRIEN** *Defendants*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Maryland at Baltimore in Case No. 1:13-cv-01068-JFM
(Hon. J. Frederick Motz, Senior U.S. District Court Judge)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
AND MARYLAND ASSOCIATION OF BOARDS OF EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.
General Counsel
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
703-838-6722
fnegron@nsba.org
Counsel for Amici

Brief Supporting Appellees and Affirmance of
Decision of U.S. District Court of Maryland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE AND INTERESTED PERSONS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SECTION 504 CLAIMS SEEKING MONETARY DAMAGES FOR ALLEGED PEER HARASSMENT BASED ON DISABILITY ARE SUBJECT TO THE TITLE IX STANDARD SET FORTH BY THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>DAVIS</i>	5
II. THE SUPREME COURT’S INTENTIONALLY NARROW <i>DAVIS</i> STANDARD SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED	7
A. The <i>Davis</i> Standard, Should Not Be Conflated With Measures Encouraged in Agency Enforcement Guidance	7
1. <i>Davis</i> requires plaintiffs in peer harassment cases to satisfy several challenging prongs	11
2. Failure to follow agency guidance on responding to harassment does not amount to deliberate indifference	13
3. Failure to conduct a formal investigation of every reported incident of student-on-student misconduct as disability-based harassment or bullying does not equate with deliberate indifference	17
4. Failure to eliminate harassment altogether does not equate automatically with deliberate indifference	19

B. *Davis*’ Actual Notice Requirement Should Not Be Expanded 21

III. SCHOOL OFFICIALS ARE IN THE BEST POSITION TO
RESPOND TO KNOWN INCIDENTS OF BULLYING OR
HARASSEMENT 23

A. This Court Should Affirm Established Precedent of Deferring to
the Educational Judgments of Local School Officials, Who Know
Community Resources and Students’ Educational and Emotional
Needs 23

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 176 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>Board of Comm’rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	6
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	26
<i>Brodsky v. Trumbull Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-1947, 2009 WL 230708 (D. Conn. Jan. 30, 2009)	12
<i>Brooks v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 747 F.Supp.2d 477 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	17
<i>Bystrom v. Fridley High Sch.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1387 (D. Minn. 1987).....	27
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>C.S. v. Couch</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ind. 2011)	17
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	passim
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Conn. 2007).....	27

<i>Doe v. Prince George’s County Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 13-2537 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 2015)	9
<i>Faro v. New York Univ.</i> 502 F.2d 1229 (2d Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>Gagliardo v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 F.3d 105 (2d. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	6, 10, 14, 15
<i>Grayson v. Peed</i> , 195 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	26
<i>H.B. v. Monroe Woodbury Central Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 11-CV-5881, 2012 WL 4477552 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012)	12, 27
<i>Hunter v. Board of Educ. of Montgomery County</i> , 439 A.2d 582 (Md. App. Ct. 1982).....	16
<i>Jones v. Oxnard Sch. Dist.</i> , 270 Cal. App. 2d 587 (1969)	16
<i>Lance v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 743 F.3d 982 (5th Cir. 2014)	6, 9, 13
<i>LeVarge v. Preston Bd. of Educ.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D. Conn. 2008).....	13
<i>Long v. Murray County Sch. Dist.</i> , 522 F. App’x 576 (11th Cir. 2013)	6, 9, 13, 18

<i>M.H. v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 685 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Negron v. Ramirez</i> , No. CV 095013686, 2011 WL 2739499 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 10, 2011).....	16
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	27
<i>Patterson v. Hudson Area Schools</i> , 551 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>P.K. v. Caesar Rodney High Sch.</i> , No. 10-CV-783, 2012 WL 253439 (D. Del. Jan. 27, 2012)	13, 14
<i>Power v. Gilbert Pub. Sch.</i> , 454 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>P.R. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Washington Township</i> , No. 1: 08-CV-1562, 2010 WL 4457417 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 1, 2010).....	13
<i>Pyle v. South Hadley Sch. Committee</i> , 861 F. Supp. 157 (D. Mass. 1994).....	27
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	27
<i>R.S. v. Board of Educ. of Hastings-On-Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 371 F. App'x. 231 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011)	12, 17
<i>Sauls v. Pierce County Sch. Dist.</i> , 399 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Scruggs v. Meriden Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:03-CV-2224, 2007 WL 2318851 (D. Conn. Aug. 10, 2007).....	13

<i>S.S. v. Eastern Kentucky Univ.</i> , 532 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Stewart v. Waco Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 711 F.3d 513, vacated by, 2013 WL 2398860 (5th Cir. June 3, 2013)	6
<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (D. Kan. 2005).....	21
<i>T.P. ex rel. S.P. v. Mamaroneck Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 554 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Valle v. City of Houston</i> , 613 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Wise v. Pea Ridge Sch. Dist.</i> , 855 F.2d 560 (8th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Wong v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Zukle v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999)	27

STATUTES:

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §§ 706, 794.....	passim
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2015)	6
MD. CODE ANN. EDUC. § 4-106(a).....	16
MD. CODE ANN. CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 5-518(e)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Karen M. Clemes, *Lovell v. Poway Unified School District: An Elementary Lesson Against Judicial Intervention in School Administrator Disciplinary Discretion*, 33 CAL. W.L. REV. 219 (SPR. 1997) 25

Letter from Francisco M. Negrón, Jr., General Counsel, National School Boards Association to Charlie Rose, General Counsel, U.S. Department of Education (Dec. 7, 2010), *available at* <http://www.nsba.org/SchoolLawIssues/Safety/NSBA-letter-to-Ed-12-07-10.pdf> 9

Letter from Russlyn Ali, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education to Colleagues (Oct. 26, 2010), *available at* <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.html> 8

Letter from Russlyn Ali, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education to Francisco M. Negrón, Jr., General Counsel, National School Boards Association, (March 25, 2011), *available at* <http://www.nsba.org/SchoolLawIssues/Safety/ED-Response-to-NSBA-GCs-Letter-to-ED-on-OCR-Bullying-Guidelines.pdf> 10

Letter from Russlyn Ali, Assistant Sec’y for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., to Colleagues (April 4, 2011), *available at* <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf> 10

NSBA Beliefs and Policies, Article II, Section 3.2 *Non-Discrimination*, NSBA RESOLUTIONS, BELIEFS & POLICIES, CONSTITUTION & BYLAWS (March 20, 2015)..... 3

NSBA Beliefs and Policies, Article IV, Section 2, *Maintaining a Safe and Supportive School Climate*, NSBA RESOLUTIONS, BELIEFS & POLICIES, CONSTITUTION & BYLAWS (March 20, 2015) 3

NSBA Beliefs and Policies, Article IV, Section 2.11 *Harassment*, NSBA, RESOLUTIONS, BELIEFS & POLICIES, CONSTITUTION & BYLAWS (March 20, 2015)..... 3
